

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Stephanie N. O'Banion
Acting Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

April 23, 2024

Greg Harold Greubel
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
Suite 900
510 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

RE: 24-1082 Penguin Random House, LLC, et al v. John Robbins, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The First Amendment Prohibits Imposing a Pall of
 Orthodoxy in Iowa’s Public Schools. 5

 A. The First Amendment limits arbitrary
 political control of libraries. 6

 B. Iowa legislators degrade the purpose of
 public-school libraries by imposing top-down
 restrictions. 11

 II. Local School Boards, Not State Legislators, Must
 Determine Age Appropriateness Using Clear
 Standards. 14

 A. SF496 disturbs local communities’
 longstanding prerogative to determine which
 books go into their school libraries. 15

 B. SF496 turns local control into local
 confusion. 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Community-Service Broad. of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	3, 6, 10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	5
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)	12, 14, 15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5

Stanley v. Magrath,
719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983) 10

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989). 4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 2

United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 9, 11

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 6

Statutes

Iowa Code § 256.11 18

Iowa Code § 256.11(19)(a)(1) 12, 13, 16, 18

Iowa Code § 256.11(9)(a)(2) 16

Iowa Code § 256.11(9)(b) 8

Iowa Code § 274.1 15

Iowa Code § 274.3 15

Iowa Code § 277.1 15

Iowa Code § 702.17 18

Other Authorities

Iowa Admin. Code r. 281-12.3(12)(a-c) 15, 16

Bridgette Exman, *This Summer, I Became the Book-Banning Monster of Iowa*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 3, 2023 17

Forrest Spaulding, *Board and Committee reports—Intellectual Freedom*, 35 Am. Library Assoc. Bulletin (No. 15) 622 (Oct. 15, 1941) 22

George Orwell, *1984* (Signet Classics ed. 1950) 19

Library Bill of Rights, Am. Libr. Assoc. (1939) 3, 8

Pieces of Iowa’s Past: Spaulding’s Library Bill of Rights, Iowa Legislative Services Agency (Apr. 4, 2018)..... 2

Treatises

Frederick Schauer, *Principles, Institutions and the First Amendment*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 84 (1998) 5

Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, *The Many Faces of Government Speech*, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001) 5
